

IN THE SUPREME COURT
STATE OF NORTH DAKOTA

Supreme Court No. 20200287
Case No. 31-2017-CV-00213

**Thomas M. Kruger and North Dakota
Safety Professionals, LLC,**

Plaintiffs and Appellees,

v.

Sally V. Goossen,

Defendant and Appellant.

APPELLANT'S REPLY BRIEF

**APPEAL OF CORRECTED MEMORANDUM OPINION, CONCLUSIONS OF
LAW, ORDER FOR JUDGMENT, AND JUDGMENT ENTERED OCTOBER 12,
2020 IN THE DISTRICT COURT, NORTH CENTRAL JUDICIAL DISTRICT,
MOUNTRAIL COUNTY, NORTH DAKOTA
THE HONORABLE DOUGLAS L. MATTSON**

KENT REIERSON (ND Bar ID #03685)
LISA M. SIX (ND Bar ID #07232)
CROWLEY FLECK PLLP
1331 9th Ave NW – 2nd Floor
P.O. Box 1206
Williston, ND 58802-1206
Telephone No.: (701) 572-2200
kreierson@crowleyfleck.com
lsix@crowleyfleck.com

Attorneys for Appellant Sally V. Goossen

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contentsp. 1

Table of Authoritiesp. 2

I. Summary of Reply Argument..... ¶ 1

II. Kruger’s Misstatements of Facts ¶ 4

III. Statement of Pertinent Facts ¶ 0

IV. Argument ¶ 18

 A. The district court erred in determining that “Plaintiff Thomas Kruger owns 55% of NDSP, LLC and Defendant Sally Goossen owns 45%” and then requiring the distributions from NDSP to be made on a 55-45 basis ¶ 18

 i. Kruger is estopped, as a matter of law, from claiming that the income allocation was anything but 50-50 ¶ 22

 B. The district court erred in determining \$72,450 of the 2014, 2015 and 2016 expenses labeled “Tom Training Materials,” “Office Supplies WY,” and “WY Office Set Up” (Wyoming Expenses) are chargeable business expenses reducing Kruger’s Draw/Dividend account..... ¶ 24

V. Conclusion ¶ 29

VI. Certificate of Compliance ¶ 31

VIII. Certificate of Service ¶ 32

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

¶

Lund v. Lund, 2014 ND 133, 848 N.W.2d 26620
Rutherford v. BNSF Ry. Co., 2009 ND 88, 762 N.W.2d 70523

STATUTES

N.D.C.C. § 9-06-0120
N.D.C.C. § 9-06-0218
N.D.C.C. § 9-06-0418
N.D.C.C. § 10-32-0219
N.D.C.C. § 10-32-312, 19
N.D.C.C. § 31-11-0622
N.D.C.C. § 41-02-0818
N.D.C.C. § 42-02-0518

RULES

N.D.R.Civ.P. 826
